SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY 

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS COMPANY  

APPLICATION UPDATING FIRM ACCESS RIGHTS SERVICE AND RATES

(A.10-03-028)

(DRA DATA REQUEST PZS-02)
______________________________________________________________________


QUESTION 1:

PZS2-1.  At Row 1 under Column E of Workpaper 1 of 2 for Table 2A of above subject, the amount of $28,832 (in $000) is shown across for “Depreciation” corresponding to the 2007 SoCalGas Total Transmission Costs.  However, at Row 8 under Column I of Workpaper 2 of 2 for Table 2A of above subject, the amount of $25,076 (in $000) is shown as “Depreciation” for the SoCalGas total Transmission.

(a) Please explain the difference between the two amounts, i.e., the amount of $28,832 (in $000) and the amount of $25,076 (in $000) and state which is the correct amount that corresponds to the depreciation cost for purposes of the SoCalGas transmission function alone.

(b) Please explain how the SoCalGas backbone transmission depreciation cost in the amount of $21,912 (in $000) in Column C at Row 5 of Workpaper 1 of 2 for Table 2A was determined given the amount of the SoCalGas total transmission depreciation based on your response to (a) above.  If the percentage of 76% shown in Column F at Row 5 was applied to $28,832 (in$000) to arrive at $21,912, then please explain how you determined 76% and explain the basis of 76% and why it would be appropriate to use.

RESPONSE 1:

(a)     Please refer to tab labeled “Base Margin & Function” in the file below which was part of Mr. Herb Emmrich’s BCAP work papers related to SoCalGas’ embedded cost. 
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$28.832 million (comprised of transmission depreciation plus the allocated depreciation expenses) is the total transmission depreciation expense based on Mr. Emmrich’s embedded cost analysis. 

In the attached file, cell K199 shows depreciation expense of $28.832 million which includes $25.076 million related to transmission assets only(cell K154) plus $0.062 million related to NGV assets(cell K172) plus $3.694 million related to general plant(cell K198) which have been allocated to transmission assets as part of the embedded cost analysis.
(b)    Please refer to 3rd Data Request from SCGC, Response 3.1.1, first paragraph which describes the method used to develop the 76%.  
Based on this method, work paper 2 of 2 for Table 2A (shown in 1st. Data Request from SCGC, Response 1.2, excel file “Fung FAR workpapers.xls”) was developed.  

In this work paper, Cell J20 shows that SoCalGas’ backbone transmission depreciation is 76% of SoCalGas’ total transmission depreciation.  Therefore, 76% is the appropriate percentage to use.                  .
QUESTION 2:

PZS2-2.  At Row 2 under Column E of Workpaper 1 of 2 for Table 2A of above subject, the amount of $31,450 (in $000) is shown across for “Return” corresponding to the 2007 SoCalGas Total Transmission costs.  Please provide the workpapers and excel spreadsheets that support the use of the amount of $31,450 (in $000) corresponding to “Return” for the SoCalGas transmission function.  The workpapers and spreadsheets should show how the amount of $31,450 (in $000) was derived, including all the inputs and assumptions to calculate the amount of the “Return” for SoCalGas transmission function alone.  Please cite the references to support your assumptions and provide a link to or a copy of the reference.

RESPONSE 2:

Please refer to first paragraph of Response 1(a) and attached excel file above.  Cell K120 shows transmission return of $31.450 million and its derivation.
QUESTION 3:

PZS2-3.  At Row 3 under Column E of Workpaper 1 of 2 for Table 2A of above subject, the amount of $20,411 is shown across for “Taxes” corresponding to the 2007 SoCalGas Total Transmission costs.  Please provide the workpapers and excel spreadsheets that support the use of the amount of $20,411 (in $000) corresponding to “Taxes” for the SoCalGas transmission function.  The workpapers and spreadsheets should show how the amount of $20,411 (in $000) was derived, including all the inputs and assumptions to calculate this amount.  Please cite the references to support your assumptions and provide a link to or a copy of the reference.

RESPONSE 3:

Please refer to first paragraph of Response 1(a) and attached excel file above.  Cell K207 shows transmission-related taxes of $20.411 million and its derivation.
QUESTION 4:
PZS2-4.  At Row 5 under Column E of Workpaper 1 of 2 for Table 2A of above subject, the amount of $55,471 (in $000) is shown across for “O&M” corresponding to the 2007 SoCalGas Total Transmission costs.  Please provide the workpapers and spreadsheets that support the use of the amount of $55,471 (in $000) corresponding to “O&M” for the SoCalGas transmission function.  The workpapers and spreadsheets should show how the amount of $55,471 (in $000) was derived, including all the inputs and assumptions to calculate this amount.  Please cite the references to support your assumptions and provide a link to or a copy of the reference.

RESPONSE 4:

Please refer to first paragraph of Response 1(a) and attached excel file above.  Cell K48 shows transmission O&M expenses of $55.471 million and its derivation.
QUESTION 5:
PZS2-5.  At Row 6 under Column E of Workpaper 1 of 2 for Table 2A of the above subject, the amount of $29,669 (in $000) is shown across for “A&G” corresponding to the 2007 SoCalGas Total Transmission costs.  Please provide the workpapers and spreadsheets that support the use of the amount of $29,669 (in $000) corresponding to “O&M” for the SoCalGas transmission function.  The workpapers and spreadsheets should show how the amount of $29,669 (in $000) was derived, including all the inputs and assumptions to calculate this amount.  Please cite the references to support your assumptions and provide a link to or a copy of the reference.

RESPONSE 5:

Please refer to first paragraph of Response 1(a) and attached excel file above.  Cell K108 shows $28.658 million A&G expenses allocated to transmission and its derivation.
Cell K231 shows $2.004 million miscellaneous revenues which reduce A&G. 
In Mr. Emmrich’s embedded cost analysis, a reconciliation amount is added to SoCalGas’ 2007 recorded costs to reflect SoCalGas’ 2008 base margin since the analysis was performed in 2008.  Cell K236 shows a reconciliation amount of $3.015 million which is added to A&G expenses, resulting in $$29.669 million transmission-related A&G expenses
QUESTION 6:
PZS2-6.  In Response 14 to PZS1-14 in DRA-01, SoCalGas provided the table below:

	Comparison of Base Margin for 2009 & 2010  

	
	2009
	Escalation
	2010

	SCG
	$163.2
	$7.4
	$170.6

	SDGE
	$38.0
	$1.5
	$39.5

	
	$201.2
	$8.9
	$210.1


SoCalGas further states that ”The basis for escalation is the transmission function portion of Commission authorized base margin adjustments made in 2010.  These base margin adjustments are for the scheduled attrition adjustments authorized in the last GRC; and, removal of the ratepayer’s share of prior year earnings.”

(a) Please state and provide the scheduled attrition adjustments authorized in the last GRC that will enable DRA to arrive at and verify the amounts shown under the “Escalation” column in the table above, including all supporting input assumptions.

(b) Please provide all pertinent calculations performed for purposes of “removal of the ratepayer’s share of prior year earnings,” if any.

RESPONSE 6:
(a) Scheduled attrition adjustments


	
	year
	Attrition $000's
	FFU rate
	attrition w/FFU

	  SCG
	2009
	$52,000 
	101.726%
	$52,898 

	  SCG
	2010
	$51,000 
	101.726%
	$51,880 

	
	
	
	
	

	  SDGE
	2009
	$8,000 
	102.310%
	$8,185 

	  SDGE
	2010
	$9,000 
	102.310%
	$9,208 


(b) There were no pertinent calculations performed for removal of ratepayer’s share of prior year’s earnings other than removing the amount from the calculation of costs to be recovered in transportation rates (see attached “Calculation of Transmission Costs”).
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QUESTION 7:
PZS2-7.  In Response 16 to PZS1-16 in DRA-01, SoCalGas provided the Fung FAR workpaper supporting Table 3 to support the derivation of 35%.  According to the workpaper for Table 3, the SDG&E and SoCalGas system has a total of 1957 MMcfd of direct connect demand out of the total system demand of 5634 MMcfd.  The workpaper for Table 3 shows the demand breakdown for 6 regions, namely, Blythe, Coastal, LA Loop, Needles, Valley, and SDG&E.  These 6 regions are shown to have a total of 1957 MMcfd of direct connect demand.

(a) Please state whether the total system demand of 5634 MMcfd is the utilities’ cold year forecast based on 1 in 10 year peak day end-use demand for the combined SDG&E and SoCalGas system.  

(b) Based on your response to (a) above, please identify the year or years for which the forecast would apply and provide the date when the forecast was prepared.

(c) If not a forecast, then please explain the historical year for which the total demand of 5634 MMcfd was recorded and explain why this recorded year is a reasonable estimate of the likely total demand on the utilities’ system.

(d) On page 3 of Ms. Fung’s testimony, Ms. Fung states “Assuming these regions make up the same percentage of average demand as peak demand, approximately 928 MMcfd of the system total average daily throughput of 2,651 MMcfd would be served from backbone transmission.”  Please state the basis of Ms Fung’s assumption that “these regions make up the same percentage of average demand as peak demand” and state how the reasonableness of this assumption can be verified.

RESPONSE 7:

     (a)       Yes.
     (b)        The forecast was derived in mid-2007 from data prepared for the 2006 California Gas Report, corresponding to the 1-in-10 year cold day for the 2014/2015 operating season.
     (c)       N/A
     (d)        SoCalGas’ assumption is necessary because  only data for the 1-in-10 year cold day is available with the necessary level of detail.  SoCalGas’ hydraulic modeling requires this level of detail only for the 1-in-10 year condition to determine whether it is meeting the firm noncore service level required by the Commission.  SoCalGas has no business function that requires this level of detail under other demand conditions.
QUESTION 8:
PZS2-8.  Further, in Response 16 to PZS1-16 in DRA-01, SoCalGas refers to its Response 1 (c) to 1st Data Request from TURN to explain the reason why utilities have reallocated 24% of the embedded costs of backbone transmission to the local transmission function.  The response is reproduced below:

“The rationale for reassigning a portion of the costs of backbone transmission to the local transmission function is to accurately represent the costs of the backbone transmission function.  A significant portion of end-use load is either directly connected to backbone transmission, or served from distribution facilities that are supplied directly from backbone transmission.  In other words, some facilities identified as “backbone” also provide a local transmission or redelivery function.”
(a) Please clarify whether those direct connect customers falling in the category of direct connect demand shown in the Workpaper for Table 3 in the amount of 1957 MMcfd correspond to the statement in the response above that “A significant portion of end-use load is either directly connected to backbone transmission, or served from distribution facilities that are supplied directly from backbone transmission.”

(b) Please clarify whether these direct connect customers are served directly off the backbone transmission system, without going through any local transmission lines.

(c) Please clarify whether all the direct connect customers referenced in (b) above should be exempt from paying the local transmission rate component in their end-user tariff assuming these are demand served directly off the backbone transmission system, without going through any local transmission lines.  Please explain your response.

RESPONSE 8:

       (a)     Yes.
       (b)      All customers on the SoCalGas and SDG&E system are served from both backbone and local transmission facilities.  In the case of these “direct connect” customers, a single pipeline provides both the backbone and local transmission function.
       (c)    This is outside the scope of the FAR proceeding.  The issue of backbone-only rates is not a FAR update issue-it is a future BCAP issue.  Please refer to D.09-11-006, pages 46-47, Section 3.3.7.4.   

QUESTION 9:
PZS2-9.  In Response 5 to PZS1-5 in DRA-01, SoCalGas uses a conversion factor of 1.016 mbtu/cf to convert the amount of capacity of 2,821 MMcfd to 2,866 Mdth/day.  In Table 5 of Ms. Fung’s testimony, a BTU conversion factor of 1.0302 is used to convert 3,232 MMcfd to 3,329.6 MDth/day.

(a) Please explain the reason for using different BTU conversion factors in these two instances.

(b) Please clarify the basis for the selection of the appropriate BTU conversion factor and whether these conversion factors are approved and authorized by the Commission.  If so, please cite the relevant Commission decisions.

RESPONSE 9:

(a) Different BTU conversion factors are used due to the timing of the initial Firm Access Rights application and the 2009BCAP. The first factor of 1.016mbtu/cf was the adopted factor prior to the 2009BCAP decision; and, since Firm Access Rights were implemented prior to that Decision the 1.016 factor was used. The 2009BCAP decision, however, adopted a conversion factor of 1.0302mbtu/cf and this FAR Update application will also adopt that factor.


(b) The basis for the selection of the appropriate BTU conversion factor is to update Firm Access Rights/Backbone Transmission Service to the factor that was adopted in the 2009BCAP decision. The appropriate conversion factor is 1.0302 mbtu/cf.

QUESTION 10:
PZS2-10.  In Response 18 to PZS1-18 in DRA-01, SoCalGas states that both the amount of $0.0986/Dth/day (shown under Column E in Table 5 as Backbone transmission rate/dth) and the amount of $0.09242/Dth/day (shown on Line 19 in Table 2 page 6 of Ms. Smith’s testimony) are illustrative.

(a) Please clarify your response stating that both figures are “illustrative” rates for the capacity reservation charge.

(b) What is SDG&E/SoCalGas’ proposed rate for purposes of the backbone transmission rate to be charged to customers? Please explain.

Please provide the above information as it becomes available but no later than Sept.7, 2010.  If you are unable to provide the information by this date, please provide a written explanation to the above by Aug.31, 2010 as to why the response date cannot be met and your best estimate of when the information can be provided.  Please identify the person who provides the response and his (her) phone number and e-mail address.  Provide electronic responses if possible, and two (2) sets of hard copy responses with your submittal to the above.  If you have any questions regarding this data request, please call the originator at the above phone numbers.

RESPONSE 10:

(a) These figures are stated as illustrative because they reflect the amortization of the Firm Access Rights Balance Account (FARBA) and base margin in effect in 2010, when this Application was filed. Since this Application may not receive a decision and be implemented until after 2010, the rates presented are being stated as illustrative. Regulatory account amortizations (like FARBA) and base margin are updated each January 1st in the Year-End Consolidated Rates Update advice letter.


(b) The proposed rate, if implemented under 2010’s regulatory account amortizations and base margin, is 9.242¢/dth/day.
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		SCG & SDGE FAR Update Application A.10-03-028

		Data Request from DRA-PZS-2-6

		v8-26-2010

		Calculation of Transmission Costs  $000's												2009		2010		increase (decrease)		Source

		SCG

		Authorized Base Margin in 2008GRC (net of Miscellaneous revenue)												$1,610,510		$1,610,510		$0		2008GRC & Preliminary Statement

		2009 attrition w/FFU (1)												$52,898		$52,898		$0		2008GRC & Preliminary Statement

		2010 attrition w/FFU (1)														$51,880		$51,880		2008GRC & Preliminary Statement

		Shareable Earnings												($24,096)				$24,096		2008 Year End Advice Letter & 2009 Rate Model

		Perf Safety Incentive Award												$2,000				($2,000)		2008 Year End Advice Letter & 2009 Rate Model

		Brokerage Fee (collected through procurement rate)												($7,064)		($7,064)		$0		2009BCAP decision

		Base Margin collected in Transportation Rates & Firm Access/Backbone rate												$1,634,247		$1,708,224		$73,976

		% Allocation to Transmisison Function  (2)												10.0%		10.0%		0.0%		2009BCAP decision

		Transmission Function Costs (incl local & firm access/backbone transmission)												$163,215		$170,627		$7,412

		SDGE

		Authorized Base Margin in 2008GRC (net of Miscellaneous revenue)												$235,125		$235,125		$0		2008GRC & Preliminary Statement

		2009 attrition w/FFU (1)												$8,185		$8,185		$0		2008GRC & Preliminary Statement

		2010 attrition w/FFU (1)														$9,208		$9,208		2008GRC & Preliminary Statement

		Shareable Earnings																$0		2008 Year End Advice Letter & 2009 Rate Model

		Perf Safety Incentive Award																$0		2008 Year End Advice Letter & 2009 Rate Model

		Brokerage Fee (collected through procurement rate)																$0		2009BCAP decision

		Base Margin collected in Transportation & Firm Access/Backbone rates												$243,310		$252,518		$9,208

		% Allocation to Transmisison Function  (2)												15.6%		15.6%		0.0%		2009BCAP decision

		Transmission Function Costs (incl local & firm access/backbone transmission)												$38,027		$39,466		$1,439

		Total SCG & SDGE Transmission Costs $000												$201,242		$210,093		$8,852

		Notes:

		1)   Attrition amounts per 2008GRC decision, and as listed in preliminary statements, are as follows:

						year		Attrition $000's		FFU rate		attrition w/FFU

				SCG		2009		$52,000		101.726%		$52,898

				SCG		2010		$51,000		101.726%		$51,880

				SDGE		2009		$8,000		102.310%		$8,185

				SDGE		2010		$9,000		102.310%		$9,208

		2) % Allocation to Transmisison Function per the 2009BCAP decision.
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